
 

 

Regional Advisory Minutes 

10-19-2018  

Introduction 
Santa Monica College, the lead of the California Cloud Workforce a Strong Workforce Project, 

conducted a regional gathering with industry, economic development organizations and 

partnering colleges to provide the framework for ongoing project scope development. Regional 

topics of cloud occupations, program alignment with industry and value of industry 

certifications. The input of the regional leadership was taken as the advisory for overall regional 

alignment. The material below was presented with questions and input provided to attendees 

listed below. These minutes are meant to provide record of the topics and responses. 

Program Information 

Program Title​​: Cloud Computing 

Labor Market Information 

A Los Angeles/Orange County regional labor market report was compiled September 

2018 showing 10,305 total annual openings with 83, 010 total job postings with occupations 

directly impacted by cloud based technologies.  Specifically the skill set with Amazon Web 1

Services (AWS) appears on 4,876 job posting within the region. On average, regional community 

colleges conferred 974 awards (associate degrees and certificates) annually in information and 

computing technology programs between 2014  and 2017.​   

TOP Code​​  ​  

0707.30​​ ​Computer Systems Analysis: Systems analysis and design, including the 
recognition, definition, and improvement of processes through the use of computer technology 
and methodologies. 
Catalog Description 

The Cloud Computing program prepares students to design solutions for Infrastructure 
as a Service (IaaS) architectures by provisioning computing instances, establishing virtual 
private networks, managing databases and storage within a secure online environment. 
Students produce dynamic solutions responsive to information  and computing technology 
workloads with on-demand pay-as-you-go pricing allowing flexibility for small business, 

1Cloud Computing - Amazon Web Services (AWS) Labor market supply and demand data.​ Center of Excellence, 
LA/OC Region. September 2018. 
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entrepreneurship and enterprise adoption. Industry certifications are embedded to prepare for 
occupations in Cloud Architect, Cloud Support Associate, Cloud Engineer or Cloud Technicians. 
Some preparation in information technology or computer programming is recommended.  
Student Learning Outcomes 

● Design ​Infrastructure as a Service (IaaS) solutions by provisioning computing 
instances, establishing virtual private networks, managing databases and storage 
within a secure online environment.   

● Analyze performance metrics of a cloud architecture to respond dynamically ​to 
information and computing technology workloads and optimize service costs. 

● Collaborate in a team designing business solutions in an industry aligned project.  
 
Program Requirements ​​    
 
Requirement Semester 1 Semester 2 
Core Introduction to Cloud 

Computing    
Compute Engines in 
Amazon Web Services   

Database Essentials in Amazon Web 
Services 
Security in Amazon Web Services 

Elective 
Topics 

Computer programming language, operating systems, 
web development, Information and Communication 
Essentials, Business fundamentals, Customer Service 

Systems Administrator, DevOps, 
Cybersecurity, Big Data, Serverless 

Architecture  
Certifications AWS Cloud Practitioner AWS Solutions Architect - Associate  

 
Onica: A unique and very exciting component of this project and consortium is that it brings 
together multiple systems including; high schools, community colleges, transfer institutions, 
and business partners – to develop a clear career pathway to cloud careers for students. Onica 
had an opportunity to collaborate with the Santa Monica College’s cloud computing program -- 
Effective partnerships with a community college partner is important to do for Onica’s strategic 
positioning. 
 
The Center of Excellence recently developed a report that showed there were 83,010 job 
postings in the last 12 months for occupations associated with cloud computing in the Los 
Angeles/Orange County region – and a total of 4,876 job postings included “AWS” as a desired 
skill of employment. Yet, the community colleges in Los Angeles had only conferred 974 
associate degrees and certificates in information technology programs. Using labor market data 
is essential when developing new programs or update current programs in the community 
college system. 
 
AWS Educate: The ultimate goal for these students is to build a career in cloud computing. 
Tools like AWS Educate can help future graduates search for job opportunities that help build 
their cloud career. 
 
Critical changes that the community colleges need to make in order to develop the cloud 
computing pathway for students begin with Faculty with relevant skills is the biggest 
barrier, ensuring faculty to upskill – providing faculty with opportunity for continued 
professional development. Developing methods for  qualified faculty into our system.  We 
redesign the student experience, we must also consider, onboarding relevant faculty with 
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relevant experience. With all this focus on high wage, high skill workers – community 
colleges must build capacity to onboard faculty from industry and ensure that adjunct faculty 
are integrated into the system and that their knowledge resources are maximized. 
 
Onica: Developed a new Cadet Program for internships and for the introduction of our company 
and how it works for finding best fit candidates.  
 
 
Industry Panel 
 

1. Why is it important to partner with a community college and this type of project? 
● Industry is transitioning from a data center to cloud technology and small 

businesses as well as entrepreneurship is tied to the cloud. 
2. What are the biggest challenges facing cloud computing right now? Or employment 

in cloud computing? 
● Transitions in technology are breaking the traditional educational molds so 

working with industry and partners will be critical.  
3. What are some critical changes we (industry and/or education) must make in 

order to meet the demand of the workforce? 
● Faculty will need to upgrade their skills and them being part of the conversation 

with industry and  
4. What are some entry, intermediate, advanced level jobs within cloud computing? 

● Customer service and maintaining architecture are two methods of entry into 
existing companies, however it imperative to have a portfolio of a self-developed 
solution to begin connecting services.  

5. What are the technical skills needed for these jobs? 
● Combination of IT, CS and business intelligence to develop solutions for today’s 

companies. 
6. What are the life/professional skills needed for these jobs? 

● Lifelong learning is relevant in this industry so maintaining a network of active 
participants is critical. 

7. What type of training would best prepare students for these positions? 
● Certification training, bootcamp and self-training with initiative to create your 

own solutions helps to understand the thinking behind the development of 
solutions.  

8. What unique characteristics does your company look for when hiring candidates? 
● Self-starters and critical thinking will always be needed, soft skills is something to 

always consider.  
9. What are some critical changes that the HS/CC/CSU need to make in order to 

develop the cloud computing pathway for students? 
● Partner with local nonprofits to assist in the transition. 

10. What are the structural changes currently happening within your institutions 
that align with the cloud computing pathway? 

● Use labor market information to guide development of programs 
11. What role can integrated student supports services play to support students 

within and through the cloud computing pathway? 
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● Work based learning to assist students with job transition is a support towards 
completion.  
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CAREER LADDERS PROJECT - CALIFORNIA CLOUD WORKFORCE LAUNCH 

FINAL ATTENDANCE REPORT AS OF 10.19.2018 - LOS ANGELES 

First Name Last Name Email Job Title Company 

Maricelia Carmona maricelia.c@gmail.com 

Re-Entry Case 

Manager  

Carolyn Christian Hines 

theresensminger@gmail

.com Adjunct Faculty  

Robert Reber 

theresaensminger@gma

il.com Cinematographer  

Vicki Rothman rothman_vicki@smc.edu 

Faculty Leader, 

Career Services 

Center  

Erin Steinberger moore_erin@smc.edu Faculty  

Mike Berman 

mbberman@amazon.co

m 

Global Higher Ed 

Program Manager, 

AWS Educate 

Amazon Web 

Services 

Audrey Bierly makal0361@icloud.com 

Program Manager, 

Global Education 

Communications 

Amazon Web 

Services 

Celeste Joy Diaz celdiaz@amazon.com 

Sr. Program 

Manager, Student 

Programs 

Amazon Web 

Services 

Albert Kim albertk@amazon.com 

Sr Manager, 

Student Programs 

Amazon Web 

Services 

Andrew Ko makal0361@icloud.com 

Global Director, 

Education 

Amazon Web 

Services 

Peter Rojas peter@digitalequity.tech Executive Director 

American Digital 

Diversity Initiative 

Patrick Blake patrick@arto.com VP CRM Ecom ARTO 

Donovan Green dg1378@att.com External Affairs AT&T 

Emily Alonso ealonso@lachamber.co LA Tech Talent Bixel Exchange - LA 
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m Pipeline Manager Chamber 

jonash bundali jb@breeneng.com Network Engineer 

Breen Engineering 

Inc. 

Laura Romero 

drlcromero@sbcglobal.n

et 

President & 

Founder Brillante Strategies 

Kitty Fortner kfortner@csudh.edu Assistant Professor 

California State 

University, 

Dominguez Hills 

Richard Verches verches@verizon.net Executive Director 

Center for a 

Competitive 

Workforce 

Kenny Lou klou@cerritos.edu Professor Cerritos College 

Robert Sainz Robert.Sainz@lacity.org 

Asst. General 

Manager 

City of Los Angeles, 

Economic and 

Workforce Dev. 

Dept. 

Celia Valdez cvaldez@compton.edu 

Instructional 

Coordinator Compton College 

Alicia Zambrano 

azambrano@compton.e

du 

CTE Career 

Pathways 

Coordinator Compton College 

Constantine Treantos librarianghs@gmail.com CTE Teacher 

Crenshaw High 

School 

Kevin Clark kclark81@socal.rr.com President Dakar Interactive 

Fidel Rodriguez 

divineforcesmedia@gma

il.com Producer Divine Forces Media 

Doris Driver 

drdconsultants1@gmail.

com Consultant DRD Consultant 

Mercedes Yanez yanezm@elac.edu 

Dean, Continuing 

Education & 

Workforce 

Development 

East Los Angeles 

College 

Isabel Yeung yeungi@elac.edu Professor 

East Los Angeles 

College 

Adriana Estrada aestrada@elcamino.edu 

Director, Career 

Technical Education El Camino College 
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(CTE) 

Khai Lu klu@elcamino.edu Instructor El Camino College 

Dr. Coleen Maldonado 

coleen_maldonado@elc

amino.edu 

Career Pathways 

Coordinator El Camino College 

Virginia Rapp vrapp@elcamino.edu 

Dean, Business 

Division El Camino College 

Gabriel Chabran gabriel@expfuture.org 

Priority Projects 

Manager EXP 

Robert Jaurequi 

drrobertjaurequi@gmail.

com Counselor Emeritus Fullerton College 

Dwayne Gathers 

dgathers@gathersstrate

gies.com President 

Gathers Strategies, 

Inc. 

Marisela Canela mcanela@glendale.edu 

Career Education 

Counselor 

Glendale 

Community College 

Simon Mirzayan glendaleci@yahoo.com Instructor 

Glendale 

Community College 

Freddy Saucedo fsaucedo@glendale.edu 

Associate Dean, 

Career Ed. & 

Workforce 

Development 

Glendale 

Community College 

Marco Manriquez 

Marco92627@yahoo.co

m Videographer 

Good Pillow 

Productions 

Patrick McClenahan 

pmcclenahan@goodwills

ocal.org President & CEO 

Goodwill Southern 

California 

Henry Poon poohenry@gmail.com Director HBCI 

Mavis Yao 

mavisyouyao@gmail.co

m Managing Director Home Lizting 

Neeta Patel neetspatel@gmail.com Board Member Junior Achievement 

Katiuska Kirkwood kkirkwood@jasocal.org 

Senior Vice 

President 

Junior Achievement 

of Southern 

California 

Neal Mendelsohn 

nmendelshon@jvs-socal.

org 

Chief strategy 

officer Jvs 

Claudia Finkel cfinkel@jvs-socal.org Chief operating Jvs SoCal 
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officer 

Dan Watanabe watanads@lavc.edu Instructor LA Valley College 

Munir Samplewala 

samplewm@lacitycolleg

e.edu Professor LACC 

Mary Sanchez 

sanchez_mary@lacoe.ed

u 

Program 

Coordinator, Career LACOE 

Carolyn Hull carolynhull@laedc.org Vice President LAEDC 

Chris Rico chris.rico@laedc.org 

Director of 

Innovation LAEDC 

Alejandra Salcedo axs60041@lausd.net CTE Advisor LAUSD 

Darryl Sher Darryls83@gmail.com 

Computer Science 

teacher LAUSD 

Gene Carbonaro gcarbonaro@lbcc.edu Dean, CTE 

Long Beach City 

College 

Melissa Infusino minfusino@lbcc.edu 

Director Workforce 

Development 

Long Beach city 

College 

Anthony Pagan apagan@lbcc.edu Associate Dean, CTE 

Long Beach City 

College 

John M. Ottina jottina@lbschools.net 

Pathway Lead 

Instructor 

Long Beach Unified 

School District 

Mike Fong 

michaelkfong@gmail.co

m Trustee 

Los Angeles 

Community College 

District 

MARITZA DUBIE-URIBE 

mdubie-uribe@wdacs.la

county.gov Manager Los Angeles County 

Elsa Flores elsa.flores@laedc.org 

Vice President, 

Strategic Relations 

Los Angeles County 

Economic 

Development 

Corporation 

Jessica Ku Kim jessica.kim@laedc.org 

Director of 

Workforce 

Development 

Los Angeles County 

Economic 

Development 

Corporation 

Lawren Markle makal0361@icloud.com 

Director of Public 

Relations 

Los Angeles County 

Economic 
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Development 

Corporation 

Michael Caress caressma@lahc.edu Faculty Liasion, SWP 

Los Angeles Harbor 

College 

Dorothy Phillips phillidc@lahc.edu Instructor 

Los Angeles Harbor 

College 

Dorothy Presley presledl@lahc.edu Adjunct Professor 

Los Angeles Harbor 

College 

Kristin Flickinger 

kflickinger@lalgbtcenter

.org 

Director of 

Programs 

Los Angeles LGBT 

Center 

Luis Celada 

celadalj@piercecollege.e

du Professor 

Los Angeles Pierce 

College 

Tom Vessella 

vesseltj@piercecollege.e

du Dean of CTE 

Los Angeles Pierce 

College 

Michael Williams 

williama3@piercecollege

.edu 

Career Pathways 

Coordinator 

Los Angeles Pierce 

College 

Rick Hodge hodgerl@lasc.edu 

Dean, 

CTE/Workforce Dev 

Los Angeles 

Southwest College 

Sang Baik baiks@lattc.edu IT Manager 

Los Angeles 

Technical Trade 

College 

Marcia Wilson wilsonmr@lattc.edu Dean 

Los Angeles 

Technical Trade 

College 

Judy De La Torre jdelat2@lausd.net 

CTE/Perkins 

Specialist 

Los Angeles Unified 

School District 

Simon Anderson 

sanderson@missionclou

d.com CEO Mission Cloud 

Caroline Siqueira csiqueira@mission.com 

Director Learning & 

Development Mission Cloud 

vic Zamora vzamora@mtsac.edu Instructor 

Mt. San Antonio 

College 

Christina Alexander 

alexanderchristina29@g

mail.com N/A N/A 

Anthony Castellane TMAX7609@aol.com Director NBC 
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Eddie Lin Eddie@NexusEdge.com Co-Founder, CEO NexusEdge 

Aref Abdullah aabdullah@ocapica.org Job Developer OCAPICA 

Elisabeth Lesser 

elisabeth.lesser@ois365.

com President 

Optimum 

Integration 

Solutions 

Nicolas Lippa 

nicolas.lippa@pacific-gat

eway.org 

Workforce 

Development | 

Business Services 

Pacific Gateway - 

City of Long Beach 

Patricia Kuper pkuper@palihigh.org Teacher 

Palisades Charter 

HS 

Salvatrice Cummo scummo@pasadena.edu 

Executive Director, 

EWD 

Pasadena City 

College 

Collette Hanna 

collette.hanna@laedc.or

g 

Communications 

Manager Propel L.A. 

Marianne Hill marianne.hill@laedc.org Executive Director Propel LA/LAEDC 

Brenda Harlow bharlow@riohondo.edu Instructor Rio Hondo College 

Joanie Conaty jconaty86@gmail.com Account Executive Salesforce.org 

Michaela Mezo mmezo@salesforce.com 

VP, Community 

Colleges Salesforce.org 

Fariba Bolandhemat 

bolandhemat_fariba@s

mc.edu Professor 

Santa Monica 

College 

Michael Brown 

brown_michael_charle

@student.smc.edu Student 

Santa Monica 

College 

Sherece Jefferson 

Sherecejefferson@yaho

o.com Counselor 

Santa Monica 

College 

Sahsa King King_Sasha@smc.edu 

Director, Business 

Development 

Santa Monica 

College 

Koda Kol kol_koda@smc.edu Adjunct Instructor 

Santa Monica 

College 

Ann Marie Leahy 

leahy_annmarie@smc.e

du 

Career Services 

Advisor 

Santa Monica 

College 

Margaret 

Quinones-Pere

z 

quinones_margaret@sm

c.edu Board of Trustees 

Santa Monica 

College 
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Vicky Seno seno_vicky@smc.edu Professor 

Santa Monica 

College 

Ayanna Williams 

ayanna.henderson@gma

il.com Faculty 

Santa Monica 

College 

Lissette Bravo Lbravo@smmusd.org House Principal 

Santa Monica High 

School 

Julie Honda jhonda@smmusd.org College Counselor 

Santa Monica High 

School 

Salomon Davila 

salomon@scopewave.co

m Project Manager ScopeWave, LLC 

Julie Linn julie@shapirolinnllc.com Partner 

Shapiro Linn 

Strategic Consulting 

Ryan Szala 

theresaensminger@gma

il.com 

Executive University 

Relations Talent Path 

David Canlas dcanlas@ypi.org 

TechHireLA 

Evangelist TechHire LA 

Ping Fang jpfang@sbcglobal.net Principal 

TO Integrated 

Technologies and 

Solutions 

Foad Farid 

dr.foad.farid@webspert

sinstitute.com CTO Websperts Institute 

Emily Getoff egetoff@yiadvisors.com 

Senior Outreach 

Coordinator 

Young Invincibles 

Advisors 

George McKinney 

george@hookstream.co

m Developer Zukini Mobile 

Ken Eisner eisnerk@amazon.com  

Amazon Web 

Services 

Bill Allen makal0361@icloud.com 

Chief Executive 

Officer 

Los Angeles County 

Economic 

Development 

Corporation 

Dr. Monte Perez makal0361@icloud.com President 

Los Angeles Mission 

College 

Sarah Lambertson 

slambertson@missioncl

oud.com 

Manager Talent 

Acquisition Mission Cloud 
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Karin Kuo kkuo@onica.com 

Vice President, 

Talent Onica 

Dr. Kathryn Jeffery 

jeffery_kathryn@smc.ed

u 

Superintendent/Pre

sident 

Santa Monica 

College 

Dr. Patricia Ramos 

ramos_patricia@smc.ed

u 

Dean, Workforce & 

Economic 

Development 

Santa Monica 

College 

Howard Stahl stahl_howard@smc.edu Professor 

Santa Monica 

College 

Armond Aghakhanian 

ArmondAghakhanian@b

urbankusd.org 

Member, Board Of 

Education  

Marissa Castro-Salvati marissa.castro@sce.com 

Southern California 

Edison  

Luis Chavez 

lchavez@careerladdersp

roject.edu Senior Director 

Career Ladders 

Project 

Eduardo García g.eddie87@gmail.com Consultant 

Career Ladders 

Project 

Sherry Shojaei 

sshojaei@careerladders

project.org Program Manager 

Career Ladders 

Project 

Magdalena Duran 

MDuran@wscalnetwork.

org 

Workforce 

Development 

Director 

El Proyecto 

WorkSource 

Salvador Moncada 

SMoncada@wscalnetwo

rk.org 

Business Dev. & Vet 

Rep 

El Proyecto 

WorkSource 

Brenda Veka biv1999@lausd.net CTE Advisor LAUSD/ DACE 

Erica Mayorga 

erica.palencia@yahoo.c

om Acting Dean 

Los Angeles Harbor 

College 

Paul Mercier pmercier@mtsac.edu Part-Time Instructor 

Mt San Antonio 

College 

Nancy Cardenas 

cardenas_nancy@smc.e

du Project Manager 

Santa Monica 

College 

Ruth Casillas casillas_ruth@smc.edu 

Program 

Coordinator 

Santa Monica 

College 

Frank Dawson dawson_frank@smc.edu 

Dean, Career 

Education 

Santa Monica 

College 
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Mario Franco franco_mario@smc.edu Project Assistant 

Santa Monica 

College 
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